Additional information concerning liquidity risks is provided in the section entitled “Report on Risks and
Opportunities - subsection ’Financial Risks.’

Foreign currency risks and foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The foreign currency risk presented in the sensitivity analysis results from the following transactions:

	• From recognized foreign currency transactions:
The translation of foreign currency receivables or liabilities at the closing rate has a direct effect on
profit or loss.

	• From currency derivatives:
If the hedge has been implmented for economic reasons and is not included in a documented
hedging relationship, a corresponding currency risk exposure will have a direct effect on earnings. If
currency derivatives are included in documented hedging relationships as “cash-flow-hedges”, a
corresponding currency risk exposure will have a direct effect on equity.

The currency pairs in which the major part of the foreign currency cash flows are settled are included as
relevant risk variables in the foreign currency sensitivity analysis. The following table shows the sensitivity
of a 10 percent increase or decrease in the euro from the perspective of the group:

(EUR thousand) 2020
Base currency Foreign currency net risk exposure Profit/loss for the year Equity

+ 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%
EUR USD –117,818 10,082 –12,324 557 –680
EUR GBP 29,833 –2,711 3,313 – –
EUR PLN –18,848 1,718 –2,100 – –
EUR CNY 11,774 –920 1,125 131 –160
EUR ZAR 11,619 –1,063 1,299 – –
EUR NZD –11,250 1,028 –1,257 – –

(EUR thousand) 2019
Base currency Foreign currency net risk exposure Profit/loss for the year Equity

+ 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%
EUR USD –59,757 5,400 –6,600 – –
EUR GBP 52,312 –4,763 5,822 – –
EUR CNY 44,143 –3,998 4,887 – –
EUR INR 16,497 –1,500 1,833 – –
EUR CHF –16,248 1,479 –1,807 – –
EUR HKD –14,765 1,371 –1,676 – –

145GEA Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
3.	 Risk Management and Financial Instruments

The net risk relates to all contractually agreed foreign currency cash flows, collated into a single net position,
and translated into euro at the closing rate. Net positions with a positive sign represent future cash inflows
in foreign currency. Net positions with a negative sign represent future cash outflows.

Additional information concerning currency risk is provided in the chapter entitled “Report on Risks and
Opportunities” under section “Financial Risks”.

Interest rate risks and interest rate sensitivity analysis

[…]

12/31/2019

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 13,169 10,903

Financial liabilities not measured in accordance with IFRS 9 15,469 20,867

Total 28,638 31,770

If a source of financing can be allocated to a specific investment, the actual borrowing costs are capitalized
as part of the cost of the investment. Where no direct relationship can be established, the average interest
rate for group borrowings in the current period is used as the capitalization rate due to GEA’s central
financing function. This amounted to 1.3 percent in fiscal year 2020 (previous year: 1.2 percent). Interest
income generated on advance payments and progress payments received reduces the cost of the asset. No
material borrowing costs were capitalized in fiscal year 2020 or in the previous year.

In fiscal year 2020, expenses totaling EUR 1,084 thousand (previous year: EUR 1,063 thousand) were
incurred for fees that were not included in the calculation of the effective interest rate.

Due to high inflation, business activity in Argentina is no longer accounted for on an historical cost basis,
but adjusted for the effects of inflation. The consumer price index IPC (Índice de precios al consumidor) is
used for this purpose. As of the reporting date, the applicable index value was 1,317.6 (January 1, 2020:
967.8). In the previous year, the applicable index value was 967.8 as of the reporting date (January 1, 2019:
629.1).

181GEA Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
7. 	 Consolidated Income Statement Disclosures

7.7	 Income taxes
Income taxes for continuing operations are composed of the following items:

(EUR thousand)
01/01/2020 -

12/31/2020
01/01/2019 -

12/31/2019

Current taxes 72,300 82,332

Deferred taxes 16,808 –21,300

Total 89,108 61,032

The expected tax expense is calculated using the tax rate of 30.00 percent (previous year: 30.00 percent)
applicable to German group companies. This includes an average trade tax rate of 14.17 percent (previous
year: 14.17 percent) in addition to the uniform corporate income tax rate of 15.00 percent (previous year:
15.00 percent) and the solidarity surcharge of 0.825 percent (previous year: 0.825 percent). The following
table shows a reconciliation of the expected tax rate to the effective tax rate of 45.21 percent (previous
year: -48.62 percent):

01/01/2020 -
12/31/2020

01/01/2019 -